The Mayor's report of Fines, Forfeitures and Costs collected in Ordinance cases during december amounting to \$352.70 showing that the same had been paid in the Village treasury was submitted. It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. Puterbaugh and carried that the report be accepted and placed on file. A roll call was ordered which resulted in 5 ayes being cast in favor of the motion.

It was moved by Mr. Puterbaugh, seconded by Mr. Schweizer and carried that Louis Cambbell be made Firechief for the Village of Centerville, and that Mr. Campbell will received a vacation pay of \$50.00, to be established by ordinance. A roll call was ordered which resulted in 5 ayes being cast in favor of the motion.

It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. Puterbaugh and carried that the meeting adjourn.

Attest:

Approved:

Emory H. Gradshert. Mayor Minutes of regular Meeting of Council

The Council of the Village of Centerville, county of Montgomery and the State of Ohio met in regular session in the Council Chamber Jan. 28, 1948, with Mayor E.W. Bradstree t presiding. Present: Messrs. Robert J. Schweizer, Robert H. Fox, E.C. Crane and W.H. Puterbaugh. Mr. Schell was absent.

The reading of the minutes were withheld. It was moved by Mr. Puterbaugh, seconded by Mr. Crane and carried that the following bills be approved for payment. General Fund

V.10- The Ohio Bell Tel. Co.- Jan. Service 5.50 V.11- New York Causalty Co- Surety Bonds for Official 70.00 V.12- James R. Smith- 2nd 2 wks. Jan. Sal. 100.00 V.13- The Dayton Fower and Light Co.-St. Lights 51.75 V.15- The Dayton Blank Book Co.-Retirement Forms 4.66 V.16- Royal Typewriter Co- Rental of Table 3.00 V.17- Public Employes Ret. Sys.-5% Smith'S Sal. 10.00 V.18 - - 5% Campbell's Sal. 4.00

St. Maint. (G) Fund

V.14- The Dayton Power and Light Co.-Traffic Light 6.00

254.91

It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. Fox that Ordinance No. 1-1948, Annual Appropriation Ordinance.

305

be accepted. A roll call was ordered which resulted in 4 ayes being cast in favor of the motion.

Mr. Schweizer moved to accept bid for Police Cruiser equipped with heater, seconded by Mr. Crane and carried. A roll call resulted in 4 ayes being cast in favor of the motion.

It was moved by Mr. Puterbaugh, seconded by Mr. Fox that the Council pay for one-half the Cost of an adding machine for the Clerk's office. A roll call resulted in 4 ayes being cast in favor of the motion.

The Council ordered the Clerk to write a letter to Herbert Nonneman of Dayton Power and light for the installation of lights on East Ridgeway.

Thereupon, Mayor Bradstreet swore in Robert J. Schweizer as president of the Council, and Paul E. Will as Marshall of the Village.

It was moved by Mr. Puterbaugh, seconded by Mr. Crane and carried that the meeting adjourn.

Approved: Cemon &. Bradshur Attest

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, man the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio met in regular session in the Council Chamber March 8, 1948 with Mayor E.W. Bradstreet presiding. Present: Messrs.Robt. J. Schweizer, E.C. Crane, Don Schell and Robt. H. Fox. W. H. Pulerbaugh

The minutes of the two previous meetings were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. Schweizer, seconded by Mr. Fox and carried that the following bills be approved for payment.